Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: ) Stevens, Margo

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2016 7:32 AM
To: Ennis, Tina

Subject; ' FW: FOIA 0517

Here's the string that shows | didn't get what | needed (and had asked for) untit 7/5, should Carolyn want a
copy.

Margo L. Slevens ,
FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor) o
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2'f7

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telepaone #: (301) 415-8148

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2016 9:28 AM

To: Woods, Carelyn <Carolyn.Woods@nrc.gov>
Subject: RE: FOIA 0517

Great! Thanks.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIR

U.5. Nuclear Regululory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148

From: Woods, Carolyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2016 9:27 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>
Subject: RE: FOIA 0517

'Margo
Actually | do have something from this FOIA.

NMSS reviewed the report attached to FOIA/PA 2016-0517. (see below).
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View ADAMS P8 Properties ML12255A276

Open ADAMS P8 Document (C. Bladev Memg re: Notice of Availability - Lowsuana Enrichment
Services - License SNM-2010.)

There is no issue with making ADAMS P8 Document ML12255A276 (C. Bladey Memo re; Notice of Availability
- Louisiana Enrichment Services - License SNM-2010) publically available.

From: Stevens, Margao

Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2016 9:21 AM

Ta: Woods, Carolyn <Carolyn. Woods@nre.gov>
Subject: RE: FOIA 0517

Carolyn. This isn't a question of having records. This was a referral to NMSS to lock over the spreadsheet
that | had sent you and, for the items (rows) that belong to NMSS (including FSME), tell me whether you had
any objection to releasing the content of the items.

I'm not sure why this has been as difficult as it has been. But, at this point, | am going to interpret the
communications | have received from NMSS as raising no concern with the release of the information on the
spreadsheet.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockvifle Pike, Mail Stop T-277
Rockvilte, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301} 415-8148

From: Woods, Carolyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2016 9:18 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>
Subject: FOIA 0517

So sorry for the delay but no, MSTR {my last NMSS division) had no records. As mentioned, | had closed the
ticket. o

Carolyn T. Woods
Program Analyst
T-04A18 '
301-415-6290




Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: Argent, Nina ,
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 3:48 AM
To: Blaney, Stephanie

Subject: RE: FOIA/PA-2016-0571 - Ready-for your review

Finished. . I just took out two cell phone numbers on Page 26.

Thanks.

From: Blaney, Stephanie

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 9:18 AM

To: Argent, Nina <Nina. Argent@nrc.gov>

Subject: FOIA/PA-2016-0571 - Ready for your review

Good Morning Nina,

Please review this final FOIA response in FOIAXpress. It can be located in the 2016 folder titled 2016-0571
(SAB). '

It is 93 pages with only Ex. 6 on certain pages. This is for Tarver, he requested a copy of the incoming
requests. :

Stephanie




Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:55 AM

Ta: Moare, Mary

Subject: . RE: FOIA-2016-0131A {appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

No warries. You're not the only onel

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Maifl Stop T-2¥7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148

From: Moaore, Mary

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:46 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Hi Margo,

| am so sorry | messed up your name and called you Steve. | was only looking at Stevens. Please accept my
apology.

Mary

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:03 AM

To: Moore, Mary <Mary.Moore@nrc.gov>

Ce: Gagnon, Ronald <Ronald.Gagnon@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Thanks —
Hi Ron!

Margo L. Stevens

JOIA Anafyst/Team Leader (Contractor
OCIO/CSD/FPIB ,

1L.5. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Marylund 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148




From: Moore, Mary

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:00 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>

Cc: Gagnon, Ronald <Ronald.Gagnon@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Hi Steve,
While Margie is out of the office, Ron Gagnon is acting today for Margie. | am including him on this email.

Mary

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 10:57 AM

To: Janney, Margie <Margie.Jannev@nrc.gov>

Cc: Moore, Mary <Mary.Moore@anrc.gov>

Subject: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016- 0517)
importance: High

Good morning Margie (I see that you are out of the office until 8/3; given the short window we have for
providing FOIA appeal responses, | am copying Mary, with the hope that she could direct my inquiry to
someone else).

You may recall that you worked with me on the initial response in FOIA_2016-0517. This was the request
(from Julian Tarver) for the assessment done of NRC staff's compliance with the SUNSI rules in categorizing
records as “publicly available™ or “non-publicly available” when added to ADAMS. Apparently, the genesis of
the request is the delegation to the Director, OIS to perform the following responsibility: “Conducts annual
assessments of the accuracy with which NRC staff are applying the agency's criteria for designating
records as public or non-pubiic.”

While processing the initial request, | leamed the background of this assessment. An OIG audit
recommended that this assessment be done annually to ensure that NRC staff were appropriately
applying the SUNSI rules. OIS did the assessment for a five-year period, at which time it concluded
that — with the very high level of correct application of the SUNSI rules, it wasn’t a good use of staff
resources to continue to do the assessment. The latest, and last, assessment was done in 2013.
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Thanks.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

“U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2¥7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148




Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: FOIA Resource

Sent; Wednesday, August 10, 2016 8:02 AM
To: Stevens, Margo

Subject: FOIA/PA-2016-0131A Final Response
Attachments; Final Response.pdf

Attached final response to be mailed to the requester on August 14, 2016.

Thank you.

Freedom of Information, Privacy & Information Collections Branch, MS: T-5F09
Customer Service Division, Office of the Chief Information Officer

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

FOIA.Resource@nrec.gcov Ph: 301-415-7169 Fax: 301-415-5130




Burkhailter, Cornelia

From: _ Stevens, Margo

Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2016 12:21 PM
To: Blaney, Stephanie

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A

Thanks. Vil get that up to Tina for this afternoon’s walk around!

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
0CIO/CSD/FPIB ,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301} 415-8148 .

From: Blaney, Stephanie

Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2016 12:19 PM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>
Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A

Looks good.

Thanks.

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2016 12:08 PM

To: Blaney, Stephanie <Stephanie.Blaney@nrc.gov>
Subject: FOIA-2016-0131A

Stephanie, if you have the time, could you please review the draft appeal response I've prepared in the above-
referenced appeal? It's in FOIA Xpress as the Pending Appeal Response Letter.

To make your review easier, I've attached a copy of his incoming request, incoming appeal letter, and our
response. The assessment itself is in FOIA Xpress Doc Manager.. The only redaction is on page 13 of the
assessment; the rest of the responsive pages were released in full, so the review flag should identify it readily.



Based on this, | did two things. First, for the sampled documents, | went to each of the originating program
offi ices to ensure they didn't have any concerns wuh release They d|dn't I ldentlf ed the 3rd party subject'

Thanks.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader ( cOntmct(rr)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB _

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148



Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 12:04 PM

To: Gagnon, Ronald

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Will do. See you then.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Conlraclor)
OCIQ/CSD/FPIB

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148

From: Gagnon, Ronald

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 12:03 PM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Margo,

See you at 2pm. If available, please bring the original request, the agency response, and the appeal to our
meeting. - '

Thank you,
Ron
OWFN — O6H11

Roanald E. Gagnon

SUNSI / CUI Pragram Manager
Office of the Chief Information Officer
|T/IM Policy Branch-

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North

11545 Rackville Pike, Mail Stop O-6H11
Rockville, MD 20852

Office: 301-415-6873




From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:55 AM

To: Gagnon, Ronald <Ronald.Gagnon@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Thanks, Ron. Stephanie and | have a brief meeting at 1:30. Can we say 2:007 If you lell me where you are, |
can come to you.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIQ/CSD/TPIB

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Maif Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148

From: Gagnon, Ronaid

Sent: Wednesday, luly 27, 2016 11:39 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>

Cc: Moore, Mary <Mary.Moore@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A {appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Margo,

it may be best to meet briefly to discuss.
| am available today before 3 pm.
Thank you,

Ron

From: Stevens, Margo

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11.03 AM

* Ta: Moore, Mary <Mary.Moore@aqrc.gov>

Cc: Gagnon, Ronald <Ronald.Gagnon@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA 2016-0517)

Thanks —
Hi Ron!

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Anafyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

1.5, Nuctear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148
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From: Moore, Mary

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:00 AM

To: Stevens, Margo <Margo.Stevens@nrc.gov>

Cc: Gagnon, Ronald <Ronald.Gagnon@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)

Hi Steve,
While Margie is out of the office, Ron Gagnon is acting today for Mafgie. | am including him on this email.

Mary

From: Stevens, Margo
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 10:57 AM
To: Janney, Margie <Margie.Janney@nrc.gov>
Cc: Moore, Mary <Mary.Moore@nrc.gov>
_ Subject: FOIA-2016-0131A (appeal of the adequacy of search in FOIA-2016-0517)
Importance: High

Good morning Margie (I see that you are out of the-office until 8/3; given the short window we have for
providing FOIA appeal responses, | am copying Mary, with the hope that she could direct my inquiry to
someone else).

You may recall that you worked with me on the initial response in FOIA_2016-0517. This was the request
(from Julian Tarver) for the assessment done of NRC staff's compliance with the SUNSI rules in categorizing
records as “publicly available” or “non-publicly available” when added to ADAMS. Apparently, the genesis of

-the request is the delegation to the Director, OIS to perform the following responsibility: “Conducts annual
assessments of the accuracy with which NRC staff are applying the agency's criteria for designating
records as public or non-public.”

While processing the initial request, | learned the background of this assessment. An OIG audit
recommended that this assessment be done annually to ensure that NRC staff were appropriately
applying the SUNSI rules. OIS did the assessment for a five-year period, at which time it concluded
that — with the very high level of correct application of the SUNSI rules, it wasn't a good use of staff
resources to continue to do the assessment. The {atest, and last, assessment was done in 2013.

BEE T




Thanks.

Margo L. Stevens

FOIA Analyst/Team Leader (Contractor)
OCIO/CSD/FPIB

‘U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike, Mail Stop T-2F7
Rockville, Maryland 20855

Telephone #: (301) 415-8148
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Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: FOIA Resource

Sent: ' Tuesday, July 26, 2016 9:33 AM
Teo: Stevens, Margo

Subject: Request Assignment

Details

Request Number: FOIA/PA-2016-00131A
Request Type : Appeal

Requested By : Tarver, Julian

Requested Date : July 13, 2016

Primary User : Margo Stevens

Notes :




Burkhalter, Cornelia

From: Davidson, Cynthia

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 7:19 AM
To: FOIA Resource

Ce Ennis, Tina; Stevens, Margo
Subject: FOIA/PA-2016-031A

The above FOIA is available for pick up from the OGC maiiroom located at O-16F03-

Cynthia Davidson

Team Leader

Office of the General Counsel
MS:0-16F03
Cynthia.Davidson@nrc.gov
Ph.: 301-415-3196
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